April ..... 6.4749 6.5186 6.5649 6.4710
May ..... 6.3674 6.4321 6.4749 6.3674
June ..... 6.4566 6.4250 6.4811 6.3796
July (through 9 July 2021) ..... 6.4788 6.4765 6.4898 6.4679

Note:

(1) Annual averages were calculated by using the average of the exchange rates on the last day of each month during the
relevant year. Monthly averages or average for a period are calculated by using the average of the daily rates during the
relevant month or period.

99

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December
2020 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds before
deducting the commissions and other estimated transaction expenses payable by us in connection with
this offering. You should read this information together with ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’, ‘‘Summary
Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group’’ and the financial statements and related notes
included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As Adjusted

(HK$’000) (US$’000)(1) (HK$’000) (US$’000)
Current indebtedness

Bank borrowings ..... 1,955,715 252,240 1,955,715 252,240
Bonds payable ..... 2,322,943 299,603 2,322,943 299,603
Other borrowings ..... 276,588 35,673 276,588 35,673

Total current indebtedness ..... 4,555,246 587,516 4,555,246 587,516

Non-current indebtedness
Bank borrowings ..... 14,051,532 1,812,306 14,051,532 1,812,306
Bonds payable ..... 964,345 124,377 964,345 124,377
Bonds to be issued ..... – – 2,326,020 300,000

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 15,015,877 1,936,683 17,341,897 2,236,683

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 19,571,123 2,524,199 21,897,143 2,824,199

Total equity ..... 22,410,007 2,890,346 22,410,007 2,890,346

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 41,981,130 5,414,545 44,307,150 5,714,545

Notes:

(1) All translation from Hong Kong dollars into U.S. dollars are made for convenience purpose at the rate of HK$7.7534 to
U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New
York on 31 December 2020.

(2) Total indebtedness represents the sum of ‘‘Total current indebtedness’’ and ‘‘Total non-current indebtedness’’.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of ‘‘Total indebtedness’’ and ‘‘Total equity’’.

We incurred additional indebtedness to fund our operations in the ordinary course of business after
31 December 2020. There has been no material adverse change in the capitalisation and indebtedness of